Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 Market risk (continued)

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s
foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities
at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2012 2011 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group
Foreign currency:

US$ 4,760 15,753 338,675 231,410
S$ 1,027 7,641 — —
Hong Kong

Dollar
(“HK$”) 287 296 — —

The Company
Foreign currency:

US$ 4,374 11,121 338,675 231,410
S$ 736 7,427 — —
HK$ 287 296 — —

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2012

CHINA ANIMAL
HEALTHCARE LTD.

137

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 Market risk (continued)

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details of the Group’s and the Company’s
sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rate of
each foreign currency against RMB, while all other variable are
held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2011:
5%) change in foreign currency rates.

US$ S$ HK$

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group

Increase (decrease) in profit

for the year:

— if RMB weakens against

foreign currencies (16,700) (10,783) 51 382 14 15

— if RMB strengthens

against foreign

currencies 16,700 10,783 (51) (382) (14) (15)

The Company

Increase (decrease) in profit

for the year:

— if RMB weakens against

foreign currencies (16,715) (11,014) 37 371 14 15

— if RMB strengthens

against foreign

currencies 16,715 11,014 (37) (371) (14) (15)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

ANNUAL
REPORT
2012

138

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 Market risk (continued)

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through the
impact of rate changes on interest-bearing bank borrowings at
variable rates (see note 28 for details of these borrowings). The
Group currently does not have an interest rate policy except
that the Group would regularly review the market interest
rate to capture potential opportunities to reduce the cost of

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2012, included in the total additions
of property, plant and equipment amounting to RMB2,044,000 (2011:
Nil) is deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment
in prior year and recognised as additions to property, plant and
equipment during the year ended 31 December 2012, and an amount
of RMB5,608,000 (2011: Nil) being unpaid costs of acquisition of
property, plant and equipment included in “other payables and
accrued charges”, which are non-cash transactions.

Included in the total additions of intangible assets amounting to
RMB6,000,000 (2011: Nil) is unpaid costs of acquisition of seed
strains included in “other payables and accrued charges” account
as at 31 December 2012.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

ANNUAL
REPORT
2012

150

39.	 RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

To conform with the current year financial statement presentation,
certain financial line items in the consolidated financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2011 have been reclassified:

Financial statements line item

As
originally

stated Reclassification
As

restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

Cost of sales 218,106 62,933 281,039

Administrative expenses 115,850 (71,481) 44,369

Research and development expenses — 8,818 8,818

Finance costs 25,896 (270) 25,626

Consolidated statement of cash flow

Investing activities — contribution from non-
controlling shareholders of a subsidiary 38,005 (38,005) —

Financing activities — contribution from non-
controlling shareholders of a subsidiary — 38,005 38,005

Financial activities — placement of pledged
deposits (21,998) 21,998 —

Investing activities — placement of pledged
deposits — (25,998) (25,998)

Investing activities — proceeds from release
of pledged deposits — 4,000 4,000

Operating activities — interest received 2,448 (137) 2,311

Investing activities — interest received from
deposits pledged — 137 137

Operating activities — interest paid (2,864) 2,864 —

Financing activities — interest paid — (2,864) (2,864)

Statement of financial position of the
Company

Non-current assets — Amounts due from a
subsidiary 477,039 (175,183) 301,856

Current assets — Amounts due from a
subsidiary — 175,183 175,183

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2012

CHINA ANIMAL
HEALTHCARE LTD.

151

39.	 RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

The above reclassifications have no impact on the consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at the beginning of
the preceding period (third statement of financial position), and have
no material impact on the third statement of financial position of the
Company, and accordingly, the consolidated statements of financial
position as at the beginning of the earliest comparative period was